

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION AT DAYTON**

ELIJAH WHALEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS,
INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00356-MJN-CHG

Hon. Michael J. Newman

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PLAINTIFF MISSTATES THE LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY UNSUPPORTED, RELYING EITHER ON NON-EXISTENT CASES OR QUOTES	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IS A QUINTESSENTIAL SHOTGUN PLEADING.....	5
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE SUBSTANTIVELY DEFICIENT	7
A. Plaintiff recognizes that “Default Summary Judgment Estoppel By Silence” is not a real claim	7
B. The FCRA preempts Plaintiff’s attempted defamation claim.....	7
C. Plaintiff fails to state an FCRA claim	8
1. Plaintiff does not plead a Section 1681e(b) claim	8
2. Plaintiff does not plausibly allege a Section 1681i(a) claim.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 8
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. RSG Real Est. Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-79, 2014 WL 10156610 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2014).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Brown v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 623 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	1, 9
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	1
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Est. of Egenious Coles v. Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman</i> , 658 F. App'x 108 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1, 8
<i>Fordeley v. Fordeley</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2021-T-0020, 2023-Ohio-261	8
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Jae v. ChexSystems Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-0206, 2018 WL 3368871 (N.D. Ohio July 10, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	9
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>McGee v. City of Cincinnati Police Dep't</i> , No. 1:06-CV-726, 2007 WL 1169374 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2007).....	8

<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	2
<i>Multi-Media Distrib. Co. v. United States</i> , 836 F. Supp. 606 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	5
<i>Nelski v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 86 F. App'x 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Parry v. ProCollect, Inc.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00283-BCW, 2023 WL 2629897 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 10, 2023).....	10
<i>Precision Specialty Metals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	1
<i>Tobias v. State of Mich.</i> , No. 18-1892, 2018 WL 8969133 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018).....	2
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Youn v. Track, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	4, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. R. 12(b)(6)	1, 4, 6
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681b(a).....	9
§ 1681e(b).....	6, 8, 9
§ 1681h(e).....	7
§ 1681i	6, 9, 10
§ 1681s-2(a)(8)(E)	10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann.
§ 4505.04(B)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hannah Rozear and Sarah Park, ChatGPT and Fake Citations, *Duke Univ. Libs.*
Blog (March 9, 2023), <https://blogs.library.duke.edu/blog/2023/03/09/chatgpt-and-fake-citations/>.....4
